

THE ROSEN LAW FIRM, P.A

Gonen Haklay
Jacob A. Goldberg
101 Greenwood Avenue, Suite 440
Jenkintown, PA 19046
Tel: (215) 600-2817
Fax: (973) 833-0399
Email: ghaklay@rosenlegal.com
jgoldberg@rosenlegal.com

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class
(*additional counsel on signature page*)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MICHAEL V. MALLOZZI, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIAL
PROPERTIES, INC., PAUL SMITHERS,
CATHERINE HASTINGS, ALAN GOLD,
and BENJAMIN C. REGIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:22-cv-02359-EP-JRA

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED CLASS
ACTION COMPLAINT FOR
VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL
SECURITIES LAWS**

JURY TRIAL REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Falsity 11

 1. The Risk Warnings Discussing Due Diligence are Adequately Pleaded as False 12

 2. Defendants’ Statements Discussing IIPR’s Investment in Kings Garden are Adequately Pleaded as False..... 16

 3. Defendants’ Statements Praising Kings Garden are Adequately Pleaded as False 17

 a) August 7, 2020-April 13, 2022 17

 b) April 14, 2022-August 4, 2022 19

 4. The Complaint Adequately Pleads GAAP Violations 20

 B. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Scierter..... 21

 1. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Serial, Severely Reckless Conduct 23

 2. GAAP Allegations Support a Strong Inference of Recklessness 32

 3. Motive Allegations Support Strong Inference of Scierter 34

 4. The Complaint Adequately Pleads the Scierter of All Defendants 36

IV. CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Cnty. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Energy Transfer LP</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 189 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Bishins v. Cleanspark, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 112558 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2023).....	25, 30
<i>Blank v. TriPoint Glob. Equities, LLC</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Christian v. BT Grp. Plc</i> , 2020 WL 1969941 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2020).....	32
<i>De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Group, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6891832 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2018)	18
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4860354(D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2010).....	34
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	11
<i>Global Network Comm., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26

In re Adolor Corp. Sec. Litig.,
616 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....35

In re Alstom SA,
454 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....31

In re Aphira, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 5819548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020)26

In re Cognizant Tech. Solutions Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 3026564 (D.N.J. June 5, 2020)39

In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
563 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....31

In re Intelligroup Sec. Litig.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.N.J. 2007)..... 23, 33

In re Navient Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 7288881 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2019)32

In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 3913912 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2018).....36

In re Stable Road Acquisition Corp.,
2022 WL 2762213 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2022) 25, 38

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....27

Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.,
818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016)35

Indiana Public Ret. Sys. v. AAC Hldgs, Inc.,
2021 WL 1316705 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 8, 2021)30

Institutional Invs. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.,
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 22, 23, 34

Kline v. First W. Gov't Sec., Inc.,
24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994)16

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) 24, 26, 31

Oran v. Stafford,
226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)36

Oregon Laborers Employes Pension Trust Fund v. Maxar Tech., Inc.,
2020 WL 5500458 (D. Colo. Sept. 11, 2020)33

Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa,
2018 WL 3601229 (D.N.J. July 27, 2018)33

Rothman v. Gregor,
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)33

S.E.C. v. Egan,
994 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)21

Schueneman v. Arena Pharms., Inc.,
840 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2016)28

Setzer v. Omega Healthcare Invs., Inc.,
968 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2020)12

Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pens. Fund v. Bayer,
AG, 2021 WL 4864421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2021)..... 14, 15

Sjunde AP-Fonden v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
545 F. Supp. 3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 28, 31

SLF Hldgs, LLC v. Uniti Fiber Hldgs, Inc.,
499 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Del. 2020)32

Strougo v. Mallinckrodt,
Plc, 2022 WL 17740482 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2022)..... 24, 38

Sun v. Han,
2015 WL 9304542 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2015)27

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 10, 22, 23

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)18

Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.,
869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 11
